
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
30 May 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Linda Leach

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Schedule of Petitions Annual Update 2016 to 2017 (Pages 7 - 16)
[To receive an update on petitions received and actions taken over the last municipal 
year.]

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS

6 People Directorate Commissioning Strategy (Pages 17 - 86)
[To note, scrutinise and comment on the draft People Directorate Commissioning 
Strategy]

7 Forward Plan & Risk Register (Pages 87 - 130)
[To consider the Forward Plan and Risk Register and identify any items for possible 
consideration by Scrutiny]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 25 April 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Neil White Scrutiny Officer
Matt Vins Project Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brookfield and Cllr Patten. Cllr 
Thompson attended as a substitute for Cllr Patten and Cllr Evans attended as a 
substitute for Cllr Brookfield.

The Chair also welcomed Cllr Tersaim Singh to the meeting. Cllr Singh was the 
Authorities representative on the Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

The Chair thanked members and officers for their work throughout the year.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
It was noted that in relation to page 4 of the minutes that the Board had agreed to 
support work being done to encourage younger people to register to vote and to 
support any initiatives aimed at lowering the voting age to 16.

5 Scrutiny Arrangements in relation to the Combined Authority
The Chair welcomed Councillor Peter Hughes to the meeting; Cllr Hughes was the 
Chair of the Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Cllr Hugh’s thanked the Board for inviting him to attend the meeting and introduced 
Sarah Sprung who was currently seconded on a part time basis to support the 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Miss Sprung referred to the document entitled Principles of Scrutiny between WMCA 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Local Authority Scrutiny which had now been 
ratified. Miss Sprung also confirmed that a job description for a West Midlands 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Member had been produced and would 
be circulated in due course.

Cllr Hughes provided a presentation which included a section on Councillors and 
LEP Governance Structure. Cllr Hughes highlighted the area relating to the 
Combined Authority Commissions which were:

 Mental Health Commission
 Productivity and Skills Commission
 Land Commission

Cllr Hughes stated that these areas were constantly under review and reflected the 
work undertaken by the Combined Authority.  Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Groups had already been set up to reflect these commissions along with a standing 
Task and Finish Group focused on scrutiny of the budget. 

Cllr Hughes stated that each member authority had been requested to nominate a 
lead officer and a lead member to attend meetings relating to the CA Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and that there had been a lot of initial ground work covered over 
the last 12 months even though the regulation had not been published until January 
2017 and there had only been 4 meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to date. 

It was stated that a workshop had been held in November 2016 with Leaders and 
Chief Executives to establish a work programme.

Cllr Hughes confirmed that the Mental Health Task and Finish Group had already 
presented some findings. Cllr Hughes explained that the task and finish groups 
would work on a less formal basis and have a less rigid structure with a less 
prescribed quorum thus allowing a larger range of witnesses or participants to attend. 

Miss Sprung provided an overview of the membership of the committee including the 
different roles of constituent and non-constituent members and that as far as 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

possible political balance was to be maintained. Miss Sprung stated that the 
Combined Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees Access to Information and 
Audit Committees) Order 2017 would be going live on 8th May 2017, that there was 
a  2/3 quorum requirement for Board meetings, that the Chair had to be from a 
different political party than the mayor and that Constituent members had to be 
majority.

Members considered the importance of communication between the member 
authorities and the CA and agreed that this had to be effective in both directions and 
that work was required in relation to this especially in relation to understanding all the 
different work programmes that would be in place and where there might be 
duplication, overlap or gaps identified. Miss Sprung stated that it was probable that 
the CA O&S Committee would be calling on member authorities to provide evidence 
in relation to task and finish groups in order that the correct level of detail could be 
achieved. It was therefore vital to ensure that the City Council’s nominated 
representative on the CA O&S Committee was given an opportunity to feed back to 
the Scrutiny Board on work being carried out by the CA O&S Committee and report 
back to the CA O&S Committee any issues identified by the City Council’s Scrutiny 
Board. 

Members considered whether and where the minutes of the Combined Authority 
Board and Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be 
considered including whether they should be reported to Full Council meetings. 

The question was raised as to whether a more detailed work programme would be 
provided and whether there would be a risk register. Cllr Hughes stated that so far 
the work programme had been focused on getting the Committee up and running in 
line with the regulations. Cllr Hughes confirmed that a risk register would be available 
and that this would be considered by the Combined Authority Audit and Risk 
Committee. It was also confirmed that there would be an Annual Report which would 
be available online from 30 April 2017. 

Members highlighted the fact that it was crucial to have buy in for the Combined 
Authority from the public and that at the moment it was complicated and not readily 
understood. Members also noted that the regulations did not appear to be helping 
the creation of a fit for purpose organisation with unclear parameters that would still 
be in flux for at least another 12 months. Members agreed that in order to best 
represent their constituents it would be crucial to have information on and input into 
the commissions and task and finish groups.  

Members reiterated their concerns that the CA appeared to be a largely 
unaccountable body and that work was required on insuring it was as open and 
transparent as possible and detail was requested as to how this would work, how 
issues would be reported and when. 

It was confirmed that no pre decision scrutiny had been carried out to date as the 
Committee was still catching up and getting settled and that once the May elections 
were over then there would hopefully be a period of stability. 

Members again stated that it was vital that processes at local and CA level were 
integrated and linked together. Members also stated that it had been thought that 
one of the roles of the CA was to help bring investment into the area and look at 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

topics such as land, skills and transport.  Officers confirmed that this was happening 
and that there would be inward investment for the West Midlands and investment for 
skills. Officers also confirmed that information relating to all of this was available on 
the website. 

Members agreed that there was support for the Combined Authority and that the 
main concerns related to ensuring that it was accountable and delivered at both a 
central and local level whilst avoiding duplication.

The Scrutiny Board thanked Cllr Hughes and Miss Sprung for attending the meeting.

Resolved: (a) That the presentation from Cllr Peter Hughes and Miss Sprung 
be noted. 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board be kept notified of decisions going through the CA 
Board.
(c) That regular updates on the work of the CA O&S Committee be provided to 
the Scrutiny Board from the City Council’s representative on the Board.
(d) That the Board have sight of the CA Annual Report.

6 Outcome of the Local Government Association Corporate Peer Review
The Panel considered a report from the Managing Director informing the Scrutiny 
Board of the outcome of the recent LGA Corporate Peer Review and requesting it to 
consider the recommendations and action plan arising from it.

The Managing Director introduced Mr Matt Vins to the Board and thanked him for all 
of the work he had done in relation to organising the Peer Review and for making 
staff and councillors feel very welcome at the City Council.  

The feedback from the Peer Review had been very positive and Members 
congratulated the Managing Director and agreed that the feedback appeared good 
and fair whilst also allowing room for further improvement. Members noted that the 
role of councillor was rapidly changing alongside changing expectations from 
constituents and a constantly moving social media landscape and that this 
necessitated additional training for members.

Officers thanked all members for getting involved in the Peer Review and for 
providing vital evidence and feedback. 

Resolved: 1. That the comments of Members on the Local Government 
Association’s (LGA) Corporate Peer Review final report be noted.
2. That the comments of Members on the draft action plan arising from the 
recommendations within the LGA Corporate Peer Review final report be noted.

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
30 May 2017

Report title Schedule of Petitions

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal, Governance

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Governance

Originating service Democracy

Accountable employee(s) Julia Cleary
Tel
Email

Scrutiny and Systems Manager
01902 555046
julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Note actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the Council during the last 
municipal year.

2. Agree that the Board receive an annual report at the start of each municipal year 
detailing actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the Council.

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To note the actions taken in relation to petitions received during the last municipal year 
attached at Appendix 1.

2.0 Background

2.1 Following the recent review of the Council’s Petitions Scheme, revised arrangements for 
the consideration of petitions received by the Council were agreed by Full Council at its 
meeting held on 9 November 2016.

3.0 Implementation and Monitoring of the Petitions Scheme

3.1 All petitions submitted to the Council are received and monitored by Democratic 
Services.

3.2 Following receipt, petitions will be forwarded to the relevant service which will confirm if 
the Council can do what the petition asks. 

3.3 Petitions with fewer than 2499 signatures are considered and responded to by 
employees, within 28 days of receipt by the relevant service area.  A summary of 
responses will be reported to the Scrutiny Board, the relevant Cabinet Member(s), 
Shadow Leader’s office and, where appropriate, the relevant Ward Members.

3.4 Petitions with 2500-4999 signatures are Considered by the relevant scrutiny panel with 
recommendations made for action by employees or review by the Executive as 
appropriate.

3.5 Petitions with more than 5000 signatures are considered by Full Council.

3.6 As well as ensuring implementation of the Scheme, Democratic Services also monitor 
actions taken in response to petitions.  It is suggested that the Scrutiny Board receive an 
annual report at the start of the municipal year presenting this information.  This would 
ensure that the Board are informed of actions taken in relation to all petitions received by 
the Council, including those considered by other scrutiny bodies and Full Council.

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with the report recommendations.  It is 
also worth noting the new petition processes have been implemented at no additional 
cost utilising existing staffing reources. [GE/17052017/E] 

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 The Petitions Scheme referred to in this report ensures that the Council meets it 
obligations under the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2009 to have a mechanism for consideration of petitions from the public. [Legal Code: 
TS/17052017/Q] 

7.0 Equalities implications

7.1 The proposals outlined in this report do not require an equalities analysis.  The 
recommendations will not affect the Council’s practice of encouraging, considering and 
responding to petitions.

8.0 Environmental implications

8.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

9.0 Human resources implications

9.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report.

10.0 Corporate landlord implications

10.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report.

11.0 Schedule of background papers

N/A

Page 9




[...]
ols in 
the city.  Though the Government’s Early Years 
national funding formula has provided a universal 
rate for provision, it has allocated a grant to local 
authorities to protect nursery school budgets at their 
existing levels.  Therefore, in accordance with 
Section 6 of the Council’s Petitions Scheme, the 
petition was rejected on the basis that the statement 
that ‘Bushbury nursery’s funding is being reduced’ 
was factually incorrect.

P
age 14



Date 
Receive

d
Issue Raised

Numb
er of 

Signat
ories

Responsible Officer Status and Action Taken

21 March 
2017

The Future of Bilston 
Library
Petition requesting the 
council to change its proposal 
within the present 
consultation to possibly move 
Bilston Library from its 
present location in Mount 
Pleasant, which forms part of 
a consultation to possibly 
relocate two other libraries. 

n/a
Charlotte Johns
Head of Organisational 
Development

Status - Pending
Responses to petition organiser to state that petition 
could not be published as the request was to alter 
proposals within a live consultation. Lead petitioner 
advised that he is more than welcome to submit a 
petition in relation to the library consultation but 
requested to ensure that the petition contains a 
request that the Council can take action on or 
consider as part of the library consultation feedback.

May 
2017

Fly-tipping, Hygiene and 
Public Health in Blakenhall.

Request for the Council to do 
more to apprehend offenders.

137 Environmental Health Environmental Health to respond to petition by 12 
June 2017.

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
30 May 2017

Report title Draft People Directorate Commissioning 
Strategy

Decision designation
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels

Key decision No

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, People 

Originating service People  

Accountable employee(s) Linda Sanders
Tel
Email

Paul Smith
Tel
Email

Strategic Director People
01902 553000
linda.sanders@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Head of Commissioning
01902  555310
Paul.smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be considered 
by

Cabinet
Scrutiny Board
Scrutiny – Adults
Scrutiny – Children’s
Health and Well-Being Board
Cabinet

26 April  2017
30 May  2017
13 June  2017
14 June  2017 
28 June  2017
19 July   2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

Note, scrutinise and comment on the attached draft People Directorate Commissioning 
Strategy 2017-21 Shaping Futures, Changing Lives (attached as Appendix 1.)

Page 17

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 For Scrutiny Board to note, scrutinise and comment on the content of the attached draft 
People Directorate Commissioning Strategy entitled Shaping Futures, Changing Lives.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Cabinet of 26 April 2017 approved the attached Draft People Directorate 
Commissioning Strategy for consultation during May and June 2017 with a view to 
seeking final Cabinet approval to the Strategy at its meeting of 19 July 2017.

2.2 The attached Draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy explains the overall 
drivers, approach and content of the strategy for all parts of the service directorate.

2.3 The draft strategy is titled Shaping Futures, Changing Lives.  It updates our approach in 
two ways. 

2.4 Firstly, by bringing together in one place the wide-ranging activity already underway in 
the People Directorate through transformation initiatives.  

2.5 Secondly, it shapes the direction for the People Directorate of the next stage of 
development in creating a single, simple narrative and model which will inform on-going 
engagement, service transformation and planning as part of one council and with 
partners. 

2.6 Updating a commissioning strategy also gives opportunity to incorporate developed 
approaches 
[...]
ected: All Wards 

Decision to be taken by: Cabinet 

Anticipated decision date: 19 Jul 2017 

Public or private: Open  

Lead Cabinet Member: Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE 
Cabinet Member for Adults 

Employee to contact: Paul Smith 
Head of Commissioning - Older People 
Email: paul.smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions: 15 June 2017 Page 17 of 18 
 

Title of key decision: Transforming Libraries Strategy 2017 – 2027 
Summary: This report seeks Cabinet's approval of a new ten year Libraries 

Strategy, following public consultation. 

Wards affected: All Wards 

Decision to be taken by: Cabinet 

Anticipated decision date: 19 Jul 2017 

Public or private: Open  

Lead Cabinet Member: Councillor John C Reynolds 
Cabinet Member for City Economy 

Employee to contact: Charlotte Johns 
Head of Strategic Programmes 
Email: charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
 

Title of key decision: FM Delivery Model Proposal 
Summary: To recommend the preferred delivery route for the procurement 

of Hard FM services (statutory testing, cyclical maintenance, 
response and planned maintenance programmes) 

Wards affected: All Wards 

Decision to be taken by: Cabinet 

Anticipated decision date: 19 Jul 2017 

Public or private: Fully 
Exempt 

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual. 
Information relating to any consultations or 
negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under the authority. 

Lead Cabinet Member: Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Cabinet Member for Resources 

Employee to contact: Julia Nock 
Head of Assets 
Tel: 01902 550316 
Email: julia.nock@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 
 

Title of key decision: Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods 
and services 

Summary: To consider various delegations of autho
[...]
Council’s cyber 
security defences will continue to provide 
assurance. 

24 Maximising Benefits form West Midlands 
Combined Authority

If the Council does not put in place effective 
co-ordination arrangements to utilise the 
opportunities available from being part of 
West Midlands Combined Authority 
(WMCA) it will be unable to maximise the 
benefits and opportunities available to it.  

6
Amber

SEP monitoring via WMCA SEP Board 
and Black Country LEP. 
WMCA Assurance framework
Reports to WMCA Board and various 
Committees
City of Wolverhampton Council provide 
the internal audit service for WMCA

Regular reports to SEB
Representation on WMCA Boards and 
Committee’s including Audit Risk and 
Assurance Committee and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
Update on the West Midlands Combined 
Authority – Report to Scrutiny Board 17 
January 2017 

Appointment of Business Support 
Officer 
Controls Assurance Statement 

Council representation on key WMCA Boards 
and Committees will continue to provide 
assurance. 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Schedule of Petitions Annual Update 2016 to 2017
	Appendix to petitions schedule

	6 People Directorate Commissioning Strategy
	APPENDIX 1 People Comm Strat 2017 V0.9
	APPENDIX 2 Engagement Planner V2

	7 Forward Plan & Risk Register
	Plan
	Appendix A - Risk Register, 13/03/2017 Audit and Risk Committee
	Appendix B - Strategic Map, 13/03/2017 Audit and Risk Committee




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 30 May 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Alan Bolshaw

In Attendance
Cllr Sandra Samuels

Employees
Mark Taylor Director
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Neil White Scrutiny Officer
Brendan Clifford Integrated Project Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Greg Bickerdike Graduate Management Trainee
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paula Brookfield and 
Jacqueline Sweetman. Councillor Alan Bolshaw attended as a substitute for 
Councillor Rupinderjit Kaur.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

4 Matters arising
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal referred to Scrutiny Arrangements in relation to the West 
Midlands Combined Authority on page 5 from the minutes of the previous meeting 
and inquired as to who the chair of the West Midlands Combined Authority Scrutiny 
Committee would be.

The chair stated that to date a chair had not been appointed, however it was his 
understanding that the opposition party to that of the West Midlands Mayor would 
appoint a chair.

5 Schedule of Petitions Annual Update 2016 to 2017
The board received a report on the Schedule of Petitions, the report detailed actions 
taken in relation to petitions received in the last municipal year.  

The board requested a status update on the petition regarding fly-tipping in 
Blakenhall. Julia Cleary clarified the petition required a response by 12 June 2017 
and was currently pending, Environmental Health would respond by the deadline.

The board remarked that the Schedule of Petitions was helpful and that the practice 
be continued and increased in frequency to six-monthly updates. The board inquired 
as to whether ward members were automatically and routinely advised of petitions 
affecting them. Julia Cleary advised that ward members were informed when 
petitions were received, but would check with the relevant officer if ward Councillors 
were advised of the outcome of the petitions.

Resolved:
1. That the actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the council 

during the last municipal year be noted.
2. That it be agreed that the board receive a six monthly update report 

detailing actions taken in relation to all petitions received by the council. 
3. That ward members be automatically notified of the outcome of petitions 

affecting them.

6 People Directorate Commissioning Strategy
Councillor Sandra Samuels and Brendan Clifford presented the draft People 
Directorate Commissioning Strategy for the board to comment on before final 
submission to Cabinet for approval. 

Councillor Sandra Samuels highlighted that the strategy brings together a wide range 
of transformational activity, which would guide the People Directorate through a 
single narrative and model. An early draft of the strategy had been shared with 
Ofsted who reacted positively. The strategy addresses the needs of the community, 
assisted by the reorganisation of the commissioning unit. Councillor Sandra Samuels 
informed the board that she was happy to answer questions, assisted by Brendon 
Clifford.

The board was pleased with the overall approach however raised concern in relation 
to the risk of non-compliance and unsatisfactory standards of service. Councillor 
Sandra Samuels advised that there was a quality framework that providers would be 
assessed against with regular inspections. Brendon Clifford added that officers had 
regular contact with the care homes and shared soft intelligence with the Care 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Quality Commission (CQC). The cabinet member was also kept appraised of the 
outcome of inspections and informed of any issues. 

The board noted the predicted 44.7% increase in elderly people by 2037, 
emphasising the need to anticipate the increase in demand.

The board queried whether there were safeguards in place if external providers 
withdrew for commercial reasons. Councillor Sandra Samuels stated that a team had 
been established in response to previous occurrences of this situation and this team 
distributed the individuals that the home was responsible for between other homes 
across the city. Brendon Clifford added there was currently an oversupply of care 
home provision, so there was capacity to rehouse if required.  

The board queried how much notice providers were required to give for terminating 
their contract, Brendon Clifford responded that it was at least a month and that their 
duty of care would mean this was likely to be longer.

The board queried who had the power during the commissioning process. Brendon 
Clifford advised that the council was independent but co-operative with its partners 
and that the law states that all parties involved had a responsibility to integrate and 
work together. To this end, the council has raised its financial contribution to the cost 
of care.

The board queried whether there was a case to build an in-house care provision 
service. Councillor Sandra Samuels said that 90% of adult social care (ASC) had 
been out sourced and the council’s increased financial contribution of £14.12/hour 
was still cheaper than the cost for an in-house service to be provided. 

The board requested that councillors be provided with training on commissioning 
processes, so that councillors were well informed when dealing with public scrutiny. 

The board inquired as to what consultation had been undertaken in regards to 
commissioning and steps taken to ensure accountable care. Brendon Clifford 
responded that Linda Sanders (Strategic Director of People) attended the Executive 
Commissioning Group and that Paul Smith (Head of Commissioning) attended the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) committee to provide influence and raise 
issues on behalf of the Council. The strategy also ensures accountability by using the 
relevant sections of the NHS Five Year Forward View.

The board queried whether the Strategic Sustainability Plan had been considered 
and how it fitted into the integrated plan. Councillor Sandra Samuels advised that the 
Sustainable Transformation Plan had been considered, Brendon Clifford detailed the 
aims of the plan and that they were a fundamental part of the Sustainable 
Transformation Plan. 

The board raised the potential issue of a local hospital closing and the members 
discussed the idea of a joint meeting of several scrutiny panels, (Confident, Capable, 
Council, Adults and Safer City and Health). The chair specified that each panel would 
look at their respective area to further analyse the strategy at the conclusion of the 
mental health strategy review. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved:
1. That the draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy 2017-21 Shaping 

Futures, Changing Lives be submitted to Cabinet for approval.
2. That an informative commissioning workshop be provided to all  councillors.
3. That meetings of joint scrutiny panels (Confident, Capable, Council, Adults 

and Safer City and Health) be arranged to further analyse the strategy at the 
conclusion of the Adult Mental Care Commissioning review.

Brendon Clifford left the meeting at 18:47. 

7 Forward Plan & Risk Register
The board considered the Forward Plan and Risk Register and was requested to 
identify any items for pre-decision Scrutiny. 

The board sought clarification on the financial threshold for key decisions in the 
forward plan and suggested increasing the threshold. The chair stated that it was not 
the remit of scrutiny to determine the threshold. 

The board requested that the forward plan be populated in advance to aid pre-
decision scrutiny. Senior officers were requested to follow up on this action. Tim 
Johnson agreed, but advised the board that more flexibility would be required for 
distant items on the forward plan. 

The board requested that Risk Reference 3 (Information Governance) be reassessed 
due to the significant financial penalties for data breaches. Julia Cleary advised that 
Anna Zollino-Biscotti had been contacted and Information Governance would form 
part of the work plan for the Scrutiny Board. 

The board noted that there had been an increase in the number of respondents to 
the budget consultation this year. The board queried whether the consultation 
process should be reviewed to find out about the experience consultees received 
and whether there views were taken on board and whether any changes were made 
as a result.  

The board suggested that officers attend scrutiny meetings to understand how 
scrutiny operates and build resilience. 

The board went on to emphasise the importance of post-decision scrutiny. 

Resolved:
1. That the Forward Plan and Risk Register be noted. 
2. That Senior Officers cascade to officers the need to populate the forward plan 

in advance.

The chair thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting.
 


